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SHRANGARE:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds allocated under Swachh Bharat Mission - Gramin (SBM-G) during the last three years, State/UT-wise;


(b) the details of the number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) that have been constructed under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin (SBM-G) till date especially in Gujarat, Maharashtra, Jharkhand and North Eastern States, particularly in Amreli, Satara, Solapur, Latur and Jamshedpur districts; and


(c) the details of ODF Plus villages in the country, State/UT-wise, district-wise along with the details of funds allocated since the inception of Phase-II of SBM, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) State/UT-wise details of Central share funds allocated under Swachh Bharat Mission–Grameen (SBM-G) and released to the States/UTs during the last three years are given at Annexure-1.


(b) State/UT-wise number of Individual Household Latrines (IHHLs) constructed under the SBM-G including in Gujarat, Maharashtra, Jharkhand and North Eastern States are at Annexure-2. District-

wise number of IHHLs constructed under SBM-G in Amreli, Satara, Solapur, Latur and Jamshedpur districts are as under:-


District Name No. of IHHLs constructed from 2.10.2014 to

6.2.2024

AMRELI 56,980

SATARA 1,41,728

SOLAPUR 2,74,917

LATUR 2,16,357

PURBI SINGHBHUM (JAMSHEDPUR) 1,74,528


(c) State/UT-wise number of Open Defecation Free (ODF) Plus villages are at Annexure-3. District-

wise details of ODF Plus villages are available at

sbm.gov.in/sbmphase2/Secure/Report/SBMPhase2_StarRatingDeclarationReport.aspx State/UT-

wise details of Central share funds allocated under SBM-G and released to the States/UTs during the last three years and the current year are given at Annexure-1.


*****

https://sbm.gov.in/sbmphase2/Secure/Report/SBMPhase2_StarRatingDeclarationReport.aspx


Annexure-1

Statement referred to in part (a) and (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1124 due for reply on 8-2-2024

State/UT-wise details of Centre share allocation under SBM(G) and funds drawn by the States/UTs during the last 3 years and current year

Sl.

No.

State/UT Name 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

Allocation Released Allocation Released Allocation Released Allocation Released

1 A & N Islands 15.43 7.07 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.28 1.00 0.75

2 Andhra Pradesh 393.47 212.27 437.64 58.26 676.79 147.03 50.00 0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 23.40 15.28 23.03 4.10 29.43 14.72 21.08 10.54

4 Assam 558.85 276.81 513.56 256.78 495.71 214.45 361.77 180.89

5 Bihar 776.94 88.56 651.54 128.01 1544.86 711.49 700.00 390.37

6 Chhattisgarh 121.68 68.43 207.58 0.00 355.07 177.54 111.96 28.00

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 8.57 1.65 5.75 0.00 1.63 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Goa 19.24 0.23 61.27 15.32 34.38 25.19 26.00 6.61

9 Gujarat 499.20 312.56 342.73 171.37 284.68 53.63 122.90 48.15

10 Haryana 220.75 80.60 181.80 29.95 202.77 0.00 24.00 0.00

11 Himachal Pradesh 37.88 23.62 269.13 41.95 198.07 38.28 42.00 21.43

12 J&K 64.89 24.89 246.98 120.00 494.20 116.79 200.00 178.60

13 Jharkhand 429.67 153.31 148.51 0.00 300.64 70.03 100.00 0.00

14 Karnataka 227.75 126.31 0.00 0.00 665.34 155.84 100.00 11.65

15 Kerala 137.01 103.73 34.68 5.66 308.04 74.00 10.00 0.00

16 Ladakh 3.93 2.71 14.25 3.56 17.30 1.28 8.00 3.75

17 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.74 1.94 1.00 0.00

18 Madhya Pradesh 493.98 291.48 668.96 334.48 411.14 184.56 175.20 58.80

19 Maharashtra 340.62 276.75 1372.73 0.00 1740.11 0.00 171.80 0.00

20 Manipur 61.29 17.51 48.34 12.09 51.45 12.86 9.10 0.00

21 Meghalaya 226.59 65.41 165.71 36.56 92.13 16.57 83.23 0.00

22 Mizoram 21.93 14.05 17.62 13.22 19.67 9.84 9.99 2.49

23 Nagaland 57.80 22.17 18.02 9.01 39.44 19.72 31.07 15.54

24 Odisha 58.92 58.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 7.72

25 Puducherry 10.11 0.11 6.89 0.00 37.80 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Punjab 66.06 65.94 52.87 0.00 168.19 42.05 95.00 28.75


27 Rajasthan 569.78 229.26 551.85 275.93 624.90 288.78 153.00 45.94

28 Sikkim 13.79 6.15 19.73 4.49 23.17 5.79 8.88 2.22

29 Tamil Nadu 294.67 162.89 26.29 0.00 421.10 78.48 424.00 133.74

30 Telangana 262.16 46.86 180.67 0.00 542.94 0.00 94.00 0.18

31 Tripura 52.00 24.33 84.19 17.14 128.29 28.28 71.58 17.89

32 Uttar Pradesh 1790.48 800.32 1825.85 370.59 1529.38 910.23 1840.00 1666.35

33 Uttarakhand 132.36 50.69 78.76 14.25 92.61 37.29 85.00 42.47

34 West Bengal 675.90 261.31 645.08 135.45 848.16 406.01 640.00 380.38


Annexure-2

Statement referred to in part (b) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1124 due for

reply on 08.2.2024

State/UT-wise No. of Individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed from 2.10.2014 to 6.2.2024

under SBM(G)

Sl. No. State/UT Name No. of IHHLs constructed from

2.10.2014 to 6.2.2024

1 A & N Islands 22,739

2 Andhra Pradesh 42,55,415

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,52,186

4 Assam 42,06,377

5 Bihar 1,31,12,916

6 Chhattisgarh 35,19,166

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 22,562

8 Goa 30,291

9 Gujarat 43,05,413

10 Haryana 7,15,975

11 Himachal Pradesh 2,17,090

12 J&K 12,63,198

13 Jharkhand 41,62,049

14 Karnataka 48,84,097

15 Kerala 2,47,824

16 Ladakh 21,998

17 Madhya Pradesh 75,62,242

18 Maharashtra 70,54,504

19 Manipur 2,76,284

20 Meghalaya 3,01,825

21 Mizoram 46,948

22 Nagaland 1,44,970

23 Odisha 73,24,875

24 Puducherry 29,447

25 Punjab 4,98,396

26 Rajasthan 82,89,457

27 Sikkim 18,507

28 Tamil Nadu 57,43,610

29 Telangana 31,26,246

30 Tripura 4,65,558

31 Uttar Pradesh 2,38,08,194

32 Uttarakhand 5,29,459

33 West Bengal 81,90,320

Total 11,45,50,138


Annexure-3

Statement referred to in part (c) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-starred Question No.1124 due for

reply on 8-2-2024

State/UT-wise number of ODF Plus declared villages as on 6-2-2024

Sl.No. State/UT
Total

villages

ODF Plus declared villages

Aspiring Rising Model Total

1 A & N Islands 279 0 0 189 189

2 Andhra Pradesh 16254 14321 704 830 15855

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5258 2944 857 504 4305

4 Assam 25315 19507 4393 1314 25214

5 Bihar 36814 16528 1771 7909 26208

6 Chhattisgarh 19706 11696 1854 4528 18078

7
D & N Haveli and

Daman & Diu
94 0 0 94 94

8 Goa 373 190 144 24 358

9 Gujarat 17951 7182 1777 8759 17718

10 Haryana 6620 4534 406 1228 6168

11 Himachal Pradesh 17498 5569 8995 1132 15696

12 Jammu & Kashmir 5735 0 0 5726 5726

13 Jharkhand 29570 21658 1227 925 23810

14 Karnataka 26530 22451 1135 2198 25784

15 Kerala 1389 48 14 1319 1381

16 Ladakh 240 176 9 49 234

17 Lakshadweep 10 0 0 10 10

18 Madhya Pradesh 50718 15148 820 33636 49604

19 Maharashtra 40478 15697 988 12212 28897

20 Manipur 2526 14 1 25 40

21 Meghalaya 6500 4776 344 331 5451

22 Mizoram 642 26 1 498 525

23 Nagaland 1425 159 71 300 530

24 Odisha 46771 13293 146 19192 32631

25 Puducherry 99 56 0 33 89

26 Punjab 11940 11387 201 96 11684

27 Rajasthan 43141 23789 7365 2620 33774

28 Sikkim 400 0 0 396 396

29 Tamil Nadu 11660 5346 4074 2159 11579

30 Telangana 9177 608 3 8379 8990

31 Tripura 765 393 176 174 743

32 Uttar Pradesh 95532 66658 11150 16659 94467

33 Uttarakhand 14977 6784 2382 3822 12988

34 West Bengal 38186 22932 3330 6548 32810

Total 584573 313870 54338 143818 512026

